inflation-sensitive assets, income
assets and absolute-return assets
and distinguishes between the
differing objectives and risk
profiles of funds held for the
medium term and for the longer
term. Such assets are stated
at fair value which is generally
approximated by market value.
Gains and losses arising from
the changes in fair value are
recognised in the carrying value
of the assets.

The National Gallery of Victoria
recognises that market activity,
particularly in equities, can
give rise to significant short
term volatility in the value of
financial assets and this risk is
accepted and managed within
the objectives of the investment
strategy. In the current reporting
period, global equity markets
suffered a significant decline with
losses common in most markets,
including Australia. This fall was
reflected in the fair value of the
National Gallery of Victoria’s
financial assets during the
reporting period.

Taking into account the current
and future economic climate,
the table below discloses the
sensitivity of the National Gallery
of Victoria’s financial assets
to movements in the pricing of
managed investments by shifts
of +/- 5% and +/- 10%.

16.5 Market Risk

Price risk sensitivity +5% -5% +10% -10%

Carrying Amount
$’000s

Net Result
$’000s

Equity
$’000s

Net Result
$’000s

Equity
$’000s

Net Result
$’000s

Equity
$’000s

Net Result
$’000s

Equity
$’000s

2008

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,850 – – – – – – – –

Receivables 1,290 – – – – – – – –

Other financial assets (managed funds) 36,609 1,516 1,516 (1,516) (1,516) 3,032 3,032 (3,032) (3,032)

Total increase/(decrease) 1,516 1,516 (1,516) (1,516) 3,032 3,032 (3,032) (3,032)

2007

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,008 – – – – – – – –

Receivables 2,713 – – – – – – – –

Other financial assets (managed funds) 42,609 2,024 2,024 (2,024) (2,024) 4,048 4,048 (4,048) (4,048)

Total increase/(decrease) 2,024 2,024 (2,024) (2,024) 4,048 4,048 (4,048) (4,048)

INTEREST RATE RISK Notes

Weighted
average

effective
interest rate

Floating
interest rate

$ ’000s

Fixed interst
maturing in 1

year or less
$ ’000s

Non–interest
bearing
$ ’000s

Total
$ ’000s

2008

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents

— cash at bank and on hand 22 6.00%  1,674  –  62  1,736

— cash deposits at call 22 7.15%  6,114  –  –  6,114

Receivables 6 n/a  –  –  1,290  1,290

Other financial assets (managed funds)

— cash deposits 8 7.20%  6,269  –  –  6,269

— unit trusts (fixed interest) 8 n/a  2,164  2,164

— unit trusts (equities and property) 8 n/a  –  –  28,176  28,176

  14,056  –  31,693  45,749

Financial liabilities

Payables 11 n/a  –  –  (8,807)  (8,807)

Advance from Government 12 n/a  –  –  (875)  (875)

 –  –  (9,682)  (9,682)

Net financial assets/(liabilities)  14,056  –  22,011  36,067

2007

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents

— cash at bank and on hand 22 5.00%  1,891  –  91  1,982

— cash deposits at call 22 6.00%  27  –  –  27

Receivables 6  –  –  2,713  2,713

Other financial assets

— cash deposits 8 6.32%  2,126  –  –  2,126

— unit trusts (fixed interest) 8 n/a  –  –  6,326  6,326

— unit trusts (equities and property) 8 n/a  –  –  34,157  34,157

  4,044  –  43,286  47,330

Financial liabilities

Payables 11  –  –  (11,410)  (11,410)

Advance from Government 12  –  –  (1,750)  (1,750)

Finance lease 12, 20 7.10%  –  (58)  (58)

 –  (58)  (13,160)  (13,218)

Net financial assets/(liabilities)  4,044  (58)  30,126  34,112

Interest rate risk arises from the
potential of changes in interest
rates to affect the reported result.
A fluctuation in interest rates may
also give rise to changes in the fair
value of financial instruments.

The interest rate risk on cash at
bank and bank deposits at call
is not considered material to the
reported result. The interest rate
risk on cash managed funds is
managed as part of the overall
investment strategy which includes
a variety of equity assets, inflation-
sensitive assets, income assets
and absolute-return assets.

The National Gallery of Victoria's
exposure to interest rate risks
and the effective interest rates
of financial assets and financial
liabilities are as follows:

16.5.1 Interest rate risk

16. Financial instruments (CONT’D) 16. Financial instruments (CONT’D)

88 89

Interest rate risk sensitivity
+0.5%

(50 basis points)
–0.5%

(50 basis points)
+1%

(100 basis points)
–1%

(100 basis points)

2008
Carrying Amount

$'000s
Net Result

$'000s
Equity

$'000s
Net Result

$'000s
Equity

$'000s
Net Result

$'000s
Equity

$'000s
Net Result

$'000s
Equity

$'000s

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  7,850  39  39  (39)  (39)  78  78  (78)  (78)

Receivables  1,290  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Other financial assets (managed funds)  36,609  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Total increase/(decrease)  39  39  (39)  (39)  78  78  (78)  (78)

2007

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  2,008  10  10  (10)  (10)  19  19  (19)  (19)

Receivables  2,713  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Other financial assets (managed funds)  42,609  –  –  –  –  –  –

Total increase/(decrease)  10  10  (10)  (10)  19  19  (19)  (19)

The sensitivity analysis below discloses the impact on the operating result and equity of changes in interest rates on the National Gallery
of Victoria's financial assets by +/- 50bp and +/- 100bp.

16.5.1 Interest rate risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk arises from
changes in the value of assets
and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies as exchange
rates fluctuate.

The National Gallery of Victoria
makes purchases and sales in
foreign currencies and reduces
its risk by, wherever practical,
preferring a certain outcome
over an uncertain outcome and
by minimising its exposure to